
 
April 15, 2019 
 
Planning and Land Use Management (PLUM) Committee 
City Council, City of Los Angeles 
c/o PLUM Committee Clerk  
200 N. Spring Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
 

Re: Responses for UNITE HERE Appeal Comments to Planning and Land Use 
Management Committee Technical Report Submitted by SWAPE on 4/10/2019  
Council File No. 19-0015; Case No. ZA 2018-331-CUB-CUX-ZAD; ENV-2018-332-CE 

 
Honorable Members of the PLUM Committee: 
 
This responsive memo addresses the points raised by SWAPE in their comments dated April 
10, 2019, regarding the above-referenced appeal brought by UNITE HERE. 

1. Comment:  Failure to Provide CalEEMod Output Files 

Response:  The comment states that the analysis failed to include output files from the 
CalEEMod air quality model.  However, the air quality analysis includes 93 pages of 
output from the CalEEMod model addressing the entirety of emissions analyses for both 
the Existing and Future scenarios analyzed for the Project.  This is the same standard 
documentation typically provided for all air quality analyses, the same output information 
that SWAPE has reviewed and commented on with other projects in the past. Thus, the 
public has been provided with all the necessary backup information to assess the 
assumptions relied on in the Project’s technical Air Quality and GHG analyses.  This 
being the case, the Project has met all its obligations to provide sufficient analysis and 
all the required output documents from the analysis of air quality impacts of the 
proposed Project sufficient to provide substantial evidence in support of the conclusion 
that the Project would not result in any significant Air Quality impacts (an impact 
conclusion for GHGs is not required to substantiate a Class 32 analysis).  

2. Comment: Unsubstantiated Land Use Sizes 

Response:  The comment incorrectly asserts that ancillary land uses proposed as part of 
the Project, such as the floor area for the rooftop terrace, two fixed-bars, two portable 
bars, 115 outdoor seats, alcohol service, and rooftop entertainment are not adequately 
accounted for in the emissions analysis. 
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However, as shown in the CalEEMod model output documentation, the air quality 
analysis looked at a 149-room hotel with 6,716 square feet of restaurant floor area, as 
proposed and approved by the City for the Project.  As such, the air quality analysis 
relied on by the City in approving the Project and adopting a Class 32 exemption for it 
appropriately factors in the area, energy, water, waste, and mobile source impacts for all 
these uses.  Specifically, the floor area for the rooftop terrace, two fixed-bars, two 
portable bars, 115 outdoor seats, alcohol service, and rooftop entertainment are 
included in the 72,559 square feet of hotel floor area analyzed.  As such, the emissions 
associated with operations of these facilities are captured by the floor area assumptions 
included in the model utilized for the Project, such as the heating and cooling of these 
uses.  Further, the mobile source emissions analyzed for the Project are consistent with 
and based on the vehicle trips assumed in the Project’s Traffic Study that acknowledges 
the accessibility of the rooftop terrace to the public. Accordingly, the uses approved for 
the Project by the City were fully analyzed in the technical documentation for the Project 
and the claims to the contrary in the comment are incorrect. 

3. Comment:  Diesel Particulate Matter Health Risk Emissions Inadequately Evaluated 

Response: The comment incorrectly asserts that the Project’s short construction period, 
being as how it is an adaptive reuse project, is insufficient justification for failing to 
prepare and a construction health risk assessment (HRA). This comment also states that 
SCAQMD guidance recommends HRAs for projects with short-term; therefore, an HRA 
should have been prepared and included in the Project’s air quality analysis. This 
comment goes on to state that it is reasonable to assume that construction equipment 
and trip generation will increase emissions of diesel particulate matter (DPM) and that, 
the Project’s proposed uses that do not represent “typical sources” of toxic air 
contaminants (TACs) is insufficient justification for excluding HRA preparation and that 
this is inconsistent with OEHHA guidance. These claims are meritless and are based on 
pure speculation. 
 
The analysis of potential health risks from TAC emissions during the construction and 
operations phase of the Project is consistent with SCAQMD’s guidance on this topic. 
OEHHA’s guidance is intended to implement the Air Toxics “Hot Spots” Information and 
Assessment Act (AB 2588) and establishes protocols for analysis but does not establish 
what projects must prepare an HRA. AB 2588 instead delegates to SCAQMD (as the 
local air district) the task of determining what projects must prepare an HRA.  SCAQMD 
recommends, as pertinent to the Project, that health risk assessments be considered for 
substantial sources of diesel particulate emissions (e.g., truck stops and warehouse 
distribution facilities) and has provided guidance for analyzing mobile source diesel 
emissions. Yet, since the Project, which calls for the adaptive reuse of an existing 
building only, is not the type that would emit substantial DPM, no HRA is required under 
the applicable SCAQMD guidance. Further, the Project does not qualify as a “facility” 
subject to AB 2588 because it does not meet the definition for a covered facility under 
Health & Safety Code Sections 44320 - 44325.  Additionally, according to the Office of 
Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA) Air Toxics Hot Spots Program 
Guidance Manual for Preparation of Health Risk Assessments (2003), health effects  



Planning and Land Use Management (PLUM) Committee 
April 15, 2019 
Page 3 

 
 
from TACs for sensitive residential receptors are described in terms of individual cancer 
risk based on a long-term resident exposure duration (i.e., resident lifetime or 70-year). 
Given the temporary and short-term construction schedule, the Project would not result 
in a long-term (i.e., lifetime or 70-year) exposure as a result of Project construction. The 
Project additionally requires no HRA on the basis of the fact that it is over 1000 feet 
away from a freeway. 
 
Finally, as set forth in SCAQMD’s most recent guidance interpreting the OEHHA 
guidance, even if the Project would qualify as a “Facility” subject to AB 2588, a project 
subject to the rule would only require further preliminary analysis at the outset—not a 
complete HRA. The guidance explains that SCAQMD then ranks projects surpassing 
preliminary thresholds, and only requires HRAs for the highest priority projects 
(http://www.aqmd.gov/docs/default-source/planning/risk-assessment/ab2588-
supplemental-guidelines.pdf). Because the Project is an adaptive re-use hotel that could 
not be considered a significant source of TACs, it would not be considered a high priority 
project and would not require an HRA, even if it did quality as a “Facility,” which it does 
not. For these reasons, the Project would not qualify as a high priority project. 

4. Comment:  Inadequately Evaluated Greenhouse Gas Emissions 

Response:  This comment states that the analysis of the Project’s potential GHG 
emissions is inadequate, alleging first that the Project’s potential GHG emissions should 
have been compared to a numeric threshold, citing to the SCAQMD’s 2008 draft 
guidance regarding interim CEQA GHG significance thresholds. However, under CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15332 governing Class 32 exemptions, the City is not required to 
analyze GHG impacts from the Project.  That fact alone forecloses the ability of the 
appellant to claim a CEQA violation for the Project related to alleged GHG impacts. 
Additionally, the SCAQMD 2008 guidance does not assert an applicable threshold that 
has ever been adopted even by SCAQMD, much less the City.   
 
The comment next states that the GHG analysis for the Project provided for 
informational purposes does not provide substantial evidence to support the evaluation 
of the Project’s potential GHG emissions by evaluating the Project’s consistency with 
GHG reduction policies in the applicable statewide goals and land use plans.  Even if a 
GHG analysis were required for the City’s adoption of a Class 32 exemption for the 
Project, the comment is incorrect. 

 
Under CEQA, a lead agency has broad discretion to establish thresholds of significance, 
so long as the thresholds are supported by substantial evidence. (See CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15064.7(c).) Specifically, with respect to a project’s potential greenhouse gas 
emissions under CEQA, a lead agency has discretion to evaluate a project’s potential 
greenhouse gas emissions either by using a model or methodology to quantify 
greenhouse gas emissions or by relying on a qualitative analysis or performance-based 
standards (CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.4(a).)  
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In 2015, the California Supreme Court reviewed the acceptable methodology to analyze 
GHG emissions in an EIR in Center for Biological Diversity v. California Department of 
Fish and Wildlife (2015) 62 Cal.4th 204 (CBD v. CDFW or Newhall Ranch case). In that 
case, the Supreme Court held there are “potential pathways” to reviewing a project’s 
GHG impacts under CEQA, affirming that a quantitative analysis is not required and that 
a lead agency has the discretion to adopt a qualitative analysis, as the City has done.  
 
The Supreme Court identified three pathways a CEQA lead agency can follow to assess 
project-level GHG impacts. First, a lead agency may compare a project’s potential GHG 
emissions with a “business-as-usual” scenario, provided a lead agency can show what 
level of reduction from a “business-as-usual” scenario would be required for a particular 
project at a proposed location to comply with statewide GHG reduction goals. Second, a 
lead agency may assess a project’s consistency with AB 32’s goals in whole or in part 
and with the California Air Resources Board 2008 Climate Change Scoping Plan that 
implements AB 32 by evaluating a project’s compliance with regulatory programs 
designed to reduce GHG emissions from particular activities. Third, a lead agency may 
rely on existing numerical thresholds of significance for GHG emissions reductions.  

 
In the absence of any quantitative threshold adopted by the City or the SCAQMD, the 
City chose the second pathway to compliance that the Supreme Court identified in the 
Newhall Ranch case and evaluated Project’s potential GHG impacts by reviewing the 
Project’s consistency with applicable regulatory plans and polices to reduce GHG 
emissions. Specifically, the analysis provided a detailed analysis of the Project’s 
consistency with the applicable AB 32 Scoping Plan GHG Emissions Reduction 
Strategies, SCAG’s 2016-2040 Regional Transportation Plan/Sustainable Communities 
Strategy, the City’s Mobility 2035 Plan, the City’s ClimateLA Plan, and the City’s Green 
Building Ordinance. The analysis’ approach is consistent with the Supreme Court’s 
ruling in the Newhall Ranch case and the guidance set forth in the CEQA Guidelines 
(see CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.4.) Given the Project’s consistency with those 
applicable policies and regulatory requirements, the air quality analysis concluded the 
Project’s impacts related to GHG emissions would be less than significant, and no 
mitigation measures would be required. 

 
Given the Project’s consistency with the applicable statewide, regional, and local 
regulatory plans and policies to reduce GHG emissions, and without any adopted 
numeric significance thresholds, the analysis concluded the Project would have less 
than significant impacts related to GHG impacts even if a GHG analysis were required. 
Since such analysis was not required and was provided for informational purposes only, 
no CEQA violation for the Project regarding GHG emissions could have occurred. 

5. Comment:  Incorrectly Relies on NAT Methodology to Determine Significance 

Response: This comment states that the significance of GHG emissions was based on 
the No Action Taken scenario.  
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This is incorrect.  For informational purposes, the GHG analysis quantified the Project’s 
potential emissions and compared them to the emissions that would be generated by the 
Project in the absence of any GHG reduction measures (i.e., the No Action Taken or 
“NAT” Scenario). That methodology was used to support the analysis’ evaluation of the 
Project’s consistency with applicable GHG reduction plans and policies and to 
demonstrate the efficacy of the measures contained therein. However, the NAT Scenario 
was not used as a threshold of significance. The analysis included potential emissions 
under the NAT Scenario and from the Project at build-out based on actions and 
mandates expected to be in force in 2020. Early-action measures identified in CARB’s 
Climate Change Scoping Plan that have not been approved were not credited in that 
analysis. By not speculating on potential regulatory conditions, the analysis took a 
conservative approach that likely overestimated the Project’s GHG emissions at build-
out.  It is for this additional reason that the Project’s GHG analysis does not violate the 
Newhall Ranch CEQA case, because the “Business As Usual” scenario adopted there 
used a quantitative threshold without establishing a causal connection between the 
project’s reductions and statewide reduction goals – whereas here the Project’s NAT 
analysis was provided for informational purposes only and not as a threshold to inform 
the public and City decision makers about the GHG reducing benefits of the Project. 

6. Comment:  None of the Regulatory Plans Qualify as a Climate Action Plan 

As the City of Los Angeles has not adopted a qualified Climate Action Plan that meets 
the criteria of the CEQA Guidelines, the air quality analysis focuses on the project’s 
consistency with the AB 32 Scoping Plan, which does meet those criteria.  The GHG 
analysis documents the project’s consistency with the current Scoping Plan, in addition 
to the other documents referenced above. 

The GHG analysis included a qualitative analysis of applicable post-2020 GHG reduction 
goals, as it evaluated the Project’s consistency with applicable statewide, regional, and 
local regulatory plans and polices to reduce GHG emissions. For example, SCAG’s 
RTP/SCS provides strategies to reduce emissions from transportation sources pursuant 
to California’s long-term climate policies, including SB 375. Through its reduction 
strategies, the 2016-2040 RTP/SCS would result in an estimated 8-percent decrease in 
GHG emissions per capita by 2020 over 2005 levels, 18-percent decrease in GHG 
emissions per capita by 2035 over 2005 levels, and 21-percent decrease in GHG 
emissions per capita by 2040 over 2005 levels. SCAG’s RTP/SCS will meet or exceed 
the SB 375 targets for 2020 and 2035, the 2016-2040 RTP/SCS is expected to help 
achieve the State’s GHG emission reduction goals past the year 2020, a fact which has 
been certified by the state and by SCAG.  

Ultimately, the analysis of project consistency with other State, regional, and local 
initiatives, programs, and plans is provided for disclosure purposes but is not the basis 
for any findings of consistency, as they do not represent qualified Climate Action Plan 
that meets the criteria of the CEQA Guidelines. 

7. Comment:  Perfunctory Review of Project’s Consistency with Applicable Plans 
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Response:  The comment asserts that the air quality did not provide enough analysis to 
support the findings of consistency with applicable GHG reduction plans.  However, the 
GHG analysis provides a citation of each applicable objective, policy, or goal from 
qualifying Climate Action Plans (e.g., AB 32 Scoping Plan), as well as other State and 
local plans that indirectly address GHG emissions and climate change.  Ultimately, the 
GHG analysis documents the project’s consistency with seven plans or programs that 
directly or indirectly target GHG emissions reductions and has met CEQA’s 
requirements.  The disclosure of impacts sufficiently documents the air quality analysis’ 
findings of consistency. The GHG emissions analysis for the Project was furthermore, as 
stated, not required by CEQA, and therefore no CEQA violation can exist for the 
inclusion of the analysis for informational purposes only. 

8. Comment:  Failure to Demonstrate Additionality 

Response:  This comment states that the analysis should have evaluated the Project’s 
GHG emissions beyond looking only at efficiency and conservation standards that are 
required by law and that it should have evaluated more efficient mitigation measures.  
Again, the point in the comment fails because no GHG impacts analysis was required for 
the Project in the first place.  Since the GHG analysis was provided for informational 
purposes only,  
 
As indicated above, the City as the lead agency has substantial discretion to select the 
appropriate significance threshold to evaluate the environmental impacts of a particular 
impact. (see Jensen v. City of Santa Rosa (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 877.) The state CEQA 
Guidelines also specifically state that the lead agency has discretion to select the 
method to determine the significance of a project’s impacts from GHG emissions. 
(CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.4(a).) The City’s significance thresholds are grounded 
in compliance with State and local plans aimed at reducing GHG emissions.  The 
analysis did not only evaluate the Project’s compliance with required conservation 
standards for informational purposes, such as compliance with the City’s Green Building 
Ordinance, it evaluated the Project’s consistency with the applicable statewide and 
regional GHG reduction goals and policies as set forth in the AB 32 Scoping Plan and 
SCAG 2016-2040 RTP/SCS. Based on that analysis, the City properly concluded that 
the Project’s impacts related to GHG emissions will be less than significant. That 
approach is consistent with the CEQA Guidelines, guidance from the Supreme Court, 
and Guidance from the Natural Resources Agency to evaluate a project’s potential GHG 
emissions impacts. (see CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.4, Center for Biological 
Diversity v. California Department of Fish and Wildlife (2015) 62 Cal.4th 204, and 
California Natural Resources Agency, Final Statement of Reasons for Regulatory Action, 
Amendments to the State CEQA Guidelines Addressing Analysis and Mitigation of 
Greenhouse Gas Emissions Pursuant to SB 97, December 2009). Because the analysis 
concluded the Project’s impacts related to GHG emissions would be less than significant 
due to its compliance with regulatory measures even if the analysis were required, no 
mitigation measures related to potential GHG impacts could be required under CEQA, 
even if a GHG analysis were required.  
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9. Comment:  Failure to Adequately Evaluate Greenhouse Gas Impact Consistent with 
SCAQMD Guidance 

Response:  The comment asserts that analysis must compare GHG emissions again the 
SCAQMD’s draft guidance from 2008. 
 
However, neither the City nor the SCAQMD ever adopted numeric thresholds for 
greenhouse gas emissions for land use development projects (e.g., 
residential/commercial projects) such as the Project. In 2008, the SCAQMD convened a 
GHG CEQA Significance Threshold Working Group to provide guidance to local lead 
agencies on determining significance for GHG emissions in their CEQA documents. In 
December 2008, the SCAQMD Governing Board adopted interim GHG significance 
thresholds for projects where the SCAQMD is the lead agency. That threshold uses a 
tiered approach to determine a project’s significance, with 10,000 metric tons of CO2 
equivalent (MTCO2e) per year as a screening numerical threshold for stationary sources. 
In September 2010, the Working Group released additional revisions that recommended 
a screening threshold of 3,500 MTCO2e for residential projects, 1,400 MTCO2e for 
commercial projects, and 3,000 MTCO2e for mixed use projects. 
 
The SCAQMD has neither since adopted those thresholds, nor provided a timeline for 
formal consideration of those thresholds.  Based on conversations with rulemaking staff 
at the SCAQMD in 2018, there are no plans to revisit this issue or adopt quantitative 
thresholds, eleven years since the issue was tabled.  A lead agency is not required 
under CEQA to rely on draft regulatory standards that have not been adopted as 
significance thresholds.  

10. Comment:  Updated Greenhouse Gas Analysis Demonstrates Significant Impact 

Response:  The comment is based on an inappropriate comparison to a draft threshold of 
significance that was never approved or endorsed by the SCAQMD, based on the lack of 
consensus from its technical working group. Since that proposal was evaluated in 2008, 
over ten years ago, the SCAQMD has never recommended or enforced the consideration 
of this proposal. This was due to the lack of consensus from a Technical Working Group, 
as there were disputes about whether a single quantitative threshold could be justified 
based on concerns regarding how these were calculated based on a limited review of 711 
CEQA projects from the Office of Planning and Research’s database, the accuracy of 
threshold values for a variety of different land use types, and technical concerns about the 
derivation of discrete thresholds instead of per capita thresholds. As such, their guidance 
on the evaluation of GHG impacts never refers to such an alleged standard or threshold 
of significance. 

11. Comment:  Failure to Evaluate Cumulative Greenhouse Gas Impact Consistent with 
Evolving Scientific Knowledge and Regulatory Schemes 
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Response:  The comment states that the analysis should have used thresholds 
developed by other public agencies, such as the Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality 
Management District and Placer County Air Pollution Control District. 

As documented above, the informational analysis for the Project focused on guidance 
provided by CARB and the appropriate local air pollution control district, SCAQMD, for 
its thresholds of significance, while acknowledging guidance provided by the City of Los 
Angeles, the lead agency.  As such, the analysis adopted by the City it adhered to the 
applicable guidance from the governing regulatory agencies with authority over the 
Project site and address criteria in the State’s CEQA Guidelines Appendix G. 

Randomly comparing the project to the thresholds of significance for other air pollution 
districts in other parts the State is impractical, unwieldy, and unnecessary given the 
authority of the SCAQMD over projects in the South Coast Air Basin and the project site 
in Downtown Los Angeles and the City’s authority under state law to adopt an 
appropriate qualitative GHG threshold of significance. 

Sincerely, 

 
Douglas Kim, AICP 
Principal 
 
 
 


